is an Independent Third Party; and (ii) none of the placees has become a substantial Shareholder
immediately upon completion of the Placing.

Accordingly, the gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue were approximately HK$90.69 million
and the net proceeds (after deducting the related expenses) from the Rights Issue were approximately
HK$89.25 million. As disclosed in the Prospectus, the Company intends to apply the net proceeds from
the Rights Issue as follows:

(i) approximately HK$39.00 million for repayment of bank and other borrowings owed by the Group;

(ii) approximately HK$37.08 million for settlement of external debts; and

(iii) approximately HK$13.17 million for the general working capital of the Group.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUES ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the
completion of the Rights Issue and the Placing:

Name of the Shareholder

Immediately before
completion of the Rights

Issue and the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue and the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximate

(%)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

(%)

Mr. Leung Wai Sing, Wilson (Note 1) 1,534,139 9.64 1,534,139 1.93
Ms. Lee Wing Yin 911,680 5.73 911,680 1.15
Placees – – 50,093,223 62.96
Other public Shareholders (Note 2) 13,465,554 84.63 27,017,823 33.96

Total 15,911,373 100.00 79,556,865 100.00

3

Notes:

1. Ex-chairman (deceased) of the Company.

2. As at the date of this announcement, the Company has no controlling Shareholder as defined under the Listing Rules

and none of the Directors and their respective associates is interested in any Shares.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be posted on or before Monday, 24 July
2023 to those entitled thereto at their registered addresses by ordinary post at their own risk.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in the Rights Shares, in their fully-paid form, are expected to commence on the Stock Exchange